

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DROPLETS, INC., PETITIONER

v.

ANDREI IANCU, DIRECTOR, U.S. PATENT AND
TRADEMARK OFFICE

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DANIEL L. GEYSER
Counsel of Record
STRIS & MAHER LLP
Three Energy Square
6688 N. Central Expy., Ste. 1650
Dallas, TX 75206
(214) 396-6634
daniel.geyser@strismaher.com

DOUGLAS D. GEYSER
STRIS & MAHER LLP
725 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 1830
Los Angeles, CA 90017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional provision involved	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement.....	5
Reasons for granting the petition.....	12
A. The Federal Circuit’s decisions are directly at odds with binding authority, creating an intractable circuit conflict and intolerable intra-circuit division	14
B. This case is an excellent vehicle for reviewing this exceptionally important question.....	22
C. If review is not outright granted, the petition should be held pending the Court’s decision in <i>Oil States</i>	24
Conclusion.....	25
Appendix A — Court of appeals judgment (Oct. 11, 2017)	1a
Appendix B — Patent Trial & Appeal Board decision (Mar. 30, 2016)	3a
Appendix C — Court of appeals order denying rehearing (Jan. 3, 2018)	28a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Albertson’s Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 301 F.3d 441 (6th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Aoyama, In re</i> , 656 F.3d 1293 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	14, 21

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Arkansas AFL-CIO v. FCC</i> , 11 F.3d 1430 (8th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. FDIC</i> , 244 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2001).....	3, 19
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	12
<i>Children’s Hosp. & Research Ctr. of Oakland, Inc. v.</i> <i>NLRB</i> , 793 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Comiskey, In re</i> , 554 F.3d 967 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Council for Urological Interests v. Burwell</i> , 790 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999)	20, 21, 22
<i>Droplets, Inc. v. Overstock.com, Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-401 (E.D. Tex. 2015)	6
<i>eBay v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	21
<i>Enhanced Sec. Research, LLC, In re</i> , 739 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Ewing v. NLRB</i> , 768 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	3, 14, 16
<i>Hackett v. Barnhart</i> , 475 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2007).....	2, 20
<i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1923 (2016)	21
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1744 (2014)	21
<i>Holyoke Water Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 799 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	18, 19
<i>Hounsfeld, In re</i> , 699 F.2d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002).....	14, 15
<i>Inv. Co. Inst. v. Camp</i> , 401 U.S. 617 (1971).....	19
<i>Killip v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 991 F.2d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	14

Cases—continued:

<i>Lee, In re</i> , 277 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	23
<i>McCarthy v. MSPB</i> , 809 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	3, 14
<i>Mendez v. Barnhart</i> , 439 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Mickevičiute v. INS</i> , 327 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2003)	15, 17, 19, 23
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Municipal Resale Serv. Customers v. FERC</i> , 43 F.3d 1046 (6th Cir. 1995)	3, 19
<i>Nat’l Petrochemical & Refiners Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 630 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	2, 19, 20
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	23
<i>NextEra Desert Ctr. Blythe, LLC v. FERC</i> , 852 F.3d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	15, 19
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	18
<i>Oil States Energy Services, LLC v. Greene’s Energy Group, LLC</i> , No. 16-712 (U.S.)	24, 25
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017)	21
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Vincent Randolph Hosp., Inc. v. Price</i> , 869 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2017)	17, 18
<i>Synopsys, Inc. v. Mentor Graphics Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011)	3
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 831 (2015)	21

VI

	Page
Constitution, statutes, and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I	i, 12, 24
Art. III.....	i, 12, 24
Amend. VII	i, 2, 12, 24
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	2
35 U.S.C. 103(a)	10
Fed. Cir. R. 36	12, 24
Miscellaneous:	
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Chenery Revisited: Reflections on Reversal and Remand of Administrative Orders</i> , 1969 Duke L.J. 199 (1969).....	3, 20
Sapna Kumar, <i>The Accidental Agency?</i> , 65 Fla. L. Rev. 229 (2013)	16, 23
Kevin M. Stack, <i>The Constitutional Foundations of Chenery</i> , 116 Yale L.J. 952 (2007)	16
Wright & Milliken, <i>PTAB Decisions May Face Chenery Attacks At Federal Circuit</i> , Law360, June 29, 2017 < tinyurl.com/cheneryattacks >	23
